

No. 08-1318

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

COLUMBIA VENTURE, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEWBERRY & DAVIS, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Party-in-Interest

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF STATE FLOODPLAIN MANAGERS  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

---

David K. Mears  
Environmental and Natural  
Resources Law Clinic  
Vermont Law School  
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
(802) 831-1627

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Association of State Floodplain Managers*

Jon Kusler  
Associate Director  
Association of State Wetland Managers  
1434 Helderberg Trail  
Berne, NY 12023  
(518) 872-1804  
*Of Counsel*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS:**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE ..... 1 <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Allowing State Tort Liability Creates ..... 6 an Obstacle to the Implementation of the National Flood Insurance Program, Which is Governed by the National Flood Insurance Act	6
A.    Allowing Landowners to Challenge ..... 8 Flood Calculations Through State Tort Liability Would Be an Obstacle to FEMA’s Ability To Create Technically and Scientifically-Based Flood Maps	8
1.    Technically- and Scientifically- ..... 8 Based Flood Maps are Essential To Implementation of the NFIP	8
2.    Flood Plain Mapping is a ..... 13 Complex Technical and Scientific Process Best Achieved Through Collaboration	13
3.    Allowing State Court Tort ..... 16 Liability Challenges to Flood Maps Would Create a	16

Significant Obstacle to  
Collaboration and Adequate  
Mapping.

B.	Allowing State Tort Liability Would Be an Obstacle to and Contrary to Congress’s Intent To Create a Uniform Appeal Process for FEMA’s Flood Maps	19
1.	Congress Carefully Crafted a Comprehensive Appeal Process as a part of the NFIA	19
2.	State Court Tort Proceedings Would Undermine this Congressionally-Mandated Appeal Process	23
3.	Columbia Venture’s Claims Were Appropriately Addressed Through the NFIP Appeal Process In this Case	24
II.	Courts have found preemption in similar Circumstances	26
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:**

**Page(s)**

**Cases:**

Abbot by Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.,  
844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir.1988) ..... 5–6

Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111, United Electrical,  
Radio and Machine Workers of America v.  
Wisconsin Employment Relations Board et al.,  
315 U.S. 740 (1942) ..... 26

Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC,  
544 U.S. 431 (2005) ..... 5

Bogs v. Bogs,  
520 U.S. 833 (1997) ..... 27

Brown v. United States,  
790 F.2d 199 (1st Cir. 1986) ..... 15

C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. The Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,  
386 F.3d 263 (3d Cir.2004) ..... 29

Chanon v. United States,  
350 F. Supp. 1039 (S.D. Tex. 1972) ..... 15

City of Biloxi v. Guiffrida,  
608 F. Supp. 927 (S.D. Miss. 1985) ..... 20

City of Wenatchee v. United States,  
526 F.Supp. 439, 441. (E.D. Wash. 1981) ..... 27

College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp,  
396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

Dollar v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,  
534 S.E.2d 851 (Ga.Ct.App.2000) ..... 30

Emery Min. Corp. v. Secretary of Labor, 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	27
Ford v. First American Flood Data Services, Inc., No. 1:06CV00453, 2006 WL 2921432 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2006) .....	29, 30
Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association, 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	27
Gibson v. Am. Bankers, 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	29
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	26
Jack v. City of Wichita, 933 P.2d 787 (Kan.Ct.App.1997) .....	30
Lehamann v. Arnold, 484 N.E.2d 473 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985) .....	29
Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc., 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8
Mid-American Nat. Bank v. First Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 737 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	7
Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	5
National Home Equity Mortg. Ass'n v. Face, 64 F.Supp.2d 584 (E.D.Va.,1999) .....	27
National Manufacturing Co. v. United States, 210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1954) .....	15
National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service, Slip Copy, Nos. CV 01-640RE & CV 05-23-RE,	

2005 WL 878602 (D.Or. 2005) .....	8
Normandy Pointe Associates v. Federal Emergency Mgt. Agcy., 105 F. Supp.2d 822 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	14
Peal v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 212 F. Supp.2d 508 (E.D.N.C. 2002) .....	28
R.B.J. Apartments, Inc. v. Gate City Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 315 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1982) .....	30
Reardon v. Krimm, 541 F. Supp. 187 (D. Kan. 1982) .....	20, 21–22
Reid v. People of State of Colorado, 187 U.S. 137 (1902) .....	5
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	5
Scherz v. South Carolina Ins. Co., 112 F.Supp.2d 1000 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	27–28
Segall v. Rapkin, 875 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y., 1995) .....	29
Skritchfield v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., 341 F. Supp. 2d 675 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....	29
Spence v. Omaha Indemnity Ins. Co., 996 F. 2d 793 (5th Cir., 1993) .....	29
Udall v. Tallman 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	27
West v. Harris, 573 F.2d 873 (5th Cir.1978) .....	19
Wright v. Allstate Ins. Co., 415 F. 3d 384 (5th Cir., 2005) .....	29

**Constitutional Provision:**

US Const. art. VI, § 2 ..... 5

**Statutes:**

42 U.S.C. §§ 4001–4129 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 4001 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 4002 (b) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 4002 (b)(2) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 4012 (c) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. §§4013–15 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 4022 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. §4056 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 4101–07 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 4101 ..... 9

42 USC § 4101 (a) (1)&(2) ..... 16

42 USC § 4101(c) ..... 15–16

42 U.S.C. § 4102 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 4104 ..... 9, 23

42 U.S.C. § 4104(b) ..... 20, 21, 25

42 U.S.C. § 4104(e) ..... 21, 23

42 U.S.C. § 4104(g) ..... 21

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 ..... 8

**Regulations:**

44 C.F.R. §60.1 (d) ..... 22

**Other Authorities:**

Emergency Flood Insurance Program,  
Pub.L. 91-152, § 408, 82 Stat. 582 (1969)..... 7

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973,  
Pub.L. 93-234, 87 Stat 975 (1973)..... 7

Riegle Community Development and Regulatory  
Improvement Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. No. 103–325, § 584, 108 Stat. 2287 (1994)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 93-583,  
*as reprinted in* 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3217..... 19

Committee on Floodplain Mapping  
Technologies, National Research Council of the  
National Academies, *Elevation Data for  
Floodplain Mapping (2007)*. ..... 11, 12, 15, 17

Federal Emergency Management Agency, National  
Flood Insurance Program, Program (August 1, 2002)..... 8, 10, 17

Federal Emergency Management Agency,  
FEMA’s Flood Map Modernization—Preparing  
for FY09 and Beyond: Integrated Flood Data  
Update, Risk Assessment, and Mitigation  
Planning (draft, June 1, 2008) ..... 12

Federal Emergency Management Agency,  
Guidelines and Specifications for Flood Hazard

Mapping Partners, Vol. 1: Flood Studies and Mapping (April 2003).....	14
National Research Council, Committee on Risk-Based Analysis for Flood Damage Reduction, Water Science and Technology Board, Risk Analysis and Uncertainty in Flood Damage Reduction Studies (2000) .....	15
Rawle O. King, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, The Flood Insurance and Modernization Act of 2007: A Summary of Key Provisions (June 25, 2007).....	9
United States General Accounting Office, Flood Map Modernization: Program Strategy Shows Promise, but Challenges Remain (GAO-04-417) (March 2004).....	11
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Total Policies in Force by Calendar Year .....	10
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Community Assistance Program - State Support Services Element .....	12
